

15.03.2024
rpan/06

FMA 1018 of 2022

+

IA No.: CAN 1 of 2022

Sri Jagannath Mukherjee

- *Versus* -

The State of West Bengal & Others

Mr. Bhudeb Chatterjee,
Mr. Rajendra Banerjee,
Mr. Suvendu Roy Choudhury,
Mr. Joy Chakraborty
... for the Appellant.

Mr. Santanu Kumar Mitra,
Ms. Jyotsna Roy Mukherjee
...for the State.

Heard Mr. Chatterjee, learned advocate appearing for the appellant.

No one appears today on behalf of the college authorities (respondent nos.4 and 5) though Ms. Roy Mukherjee, learned advocate appearing for the State is present.

Records reveal that by an order dated 3rd May, 2023 an interim order was passed in the present appeal and the parties were directed to exchange their affidavits. In spite of such direction no affidavits-in-opposition have been filed by the State respondents and the college authorities.

On the prayer of Ms. Roy Mukherjee the time to file such affidavit-in-opposition is extended for a period of three weeks from date and the college authorities would also be at liberty to file the affidavit-in-

opposition within three weeks. Replies thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

The interim order passed earlier is extended till the disposal of the appeal.

The appellant is directed to immediately communicate this order to the respondent nos.4 and 5.

The parties would be at liberty to mention for enlistment and hearing of the matter after expiry of the period as specified above towards exchange of affidavits.

(Partha Sarathi Chatterjee, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)